Under Construction Towers 7.0% 7.0%

To-Be-Built Residential 2020 2021

Future Tower Assumptions

Avg. Price PSF $1,400 $1,400

Price PSF Growth Rate 4.0% 4.0%

Discount Rate 11.0% 11.0%

Profit Margin 30.0% 30.0%

Est. Sellout 2029 2029

Remaining Entitlements (SF) 5,189 4,782

To-Be-Built Retail 2020 2021

Future Retail Assumptions

Cap Rate 4.8% 4.5%

Discount Rate 11.0% 11.0%

Years to Stabilize 9.0 Years 8.0 Years

Pending Development (SF) [a] 580 550

Cost of Future Retail PSF [b] $1,100 $1,100

Cost to Complete [a * b] $638 $605

(2) Cost to complete for remaining condo units excludes $136.5M of warranty repairs at Waiea as we expect to recoup the full amount from the general contractor. (3) At full build-out, retail rents could grow to $50 - $100 NNN / SF.

Source: Company filings and data, cap rate sourced from Green Street.

Note: In $ millions except per share data and PSF data. SF in thousands. 2021 Shares outstanding: 52.488M (pro forma). Third-party cap rate reduced by 25bps. As of Dec. 31st, 2021.

(1) Assumes a 22% tax rate applied to GAAP profits.

(1,2)

(1)

(3)

HOWARD HUGHES

Net Debt Reconciliation

148

2020 Summary 2021 Summary

Net Debt Debt
Cash & Cash

Equivalents
Net Debt

Operating Assets $(2,324) $92 $(2,233)

Master Planned Communities (186) 580 394

Ward Village (220) 0 (220)

Seaport (99) 9 (91)

Corporate & Non-Core (1,733) 811 (922)

Total Net Debt $(4,562) $1,491 $(3,071)

Net Debt Debt
Cash & Cash

Equivalents
Net Debt

Operating Assets $(2,217) $78 $(2,139)

Master Planned Communities (349) 633 284

Ward Village (199) 0 (199)

Seaport (100) 8 (91)

Corporate & Non-Core (2,022) 665 (1,358)

Total Net Debt $(4,887) $1,383 $(3,503)

Source: Company filings and data.

Note: In $ millions. As of Dec. 31st, 2021.

(1) Includes debt of $0.7M and $16.2M from Strategic Developments and cash of $0.9M and $0.9M from TIF receivables in 2021 and 2020, respectively. (2) Includes cash of $20.6M and $1.6M from Strategic Developments in 2021 and 2020, respectively.

(1) (1)

(2) (2)

HOWARD HUGHES

Other Assets / (Liabilities) Reconciliation

149

Other Assets / (Liabilities) Other Real Estate Assets
2020 2021

Other Cash

Assets

Restricted Cash $228 $373

Accounts Receivable 7 86

Notes Receivable 1 8

Deferred Expenses 112 120